The Master Indenture permits the members of the Obligated Group to incur additional Indebtedness
which, subject to compliance with various financial tests and certifications, would be secured equally and
ratably with the Borrowers’ obligations with respect to the 2021 Bonds.  Such Indebtedness would increase
the Obligated Group’s debt service and repayment requirements and may adversely affect debt service
coverage on the 2021 Bonds.  Furthermore, the holders of such parity Indebtedness would be entitled to
share ratably with the holders of the 2021 Bonds in any moneys realized from the exercise of remedies in
the event of a default by the Obligated Group and in the proceeds of certain insurance and condemnation
awards.  See Appendix C – “PROPOSED FORMS OF CERTAIN FINANCING DOCUMENTS – Original
Master Indenture.”

 23

DEBT SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

The following table sets forth the annual debt service requirements on the 2021 Bonds, the Taxable
Note and the other outstanding Long-Term Indebtedness of the Obligated Group.

Period Ending
December 31

Pro Forma Other
Indebtedness(1)*

Principal of
2021 Bonds

Interest on
2021 Bonds

Total Debt Service
on 2021 Bonds

Taxable Note(2)

Total Debt
Service

2021 $17,195,653 $   $   $   $   $17,195,653
2022 17,681,945   17,681,945
2023 18,329,628   18,329,628
2024 18,475,977   18,475,977
2025 17,644,656   17,644,656
2026 16,985,924   16,985,924
2027 16,717,168   16,717,168
2028 16,756,546   16,756,546
2029 16,587,764   16,587,764
2030 15,511,812   15,511,812
2031 14,542,740   14,542,740
2032 12,797,285   12,797,285
2033 11,265,115   11,265,115
2034 9,785,302   9,785,302
2035 8,890,433   8,890,433
2036 7,375,474   7,375,474
2037 6,508,359   6,508,359
2038 6,135,733   6,135,733
2039 3,749,776   3,749,776
2040 3,737,205   3,737,205
2041 3,720,925   3,720,925
2042 3,152,700   3,152,700
2043 2,665,779   2,665,779
2044 2,637,261   2,637,261
2045 792,456   792,456
2046 792,456   792,456
Total $270,436,070 $   $   $   $   $270,436,070

________________
(1) Pro forma other indebtedness that will remain outstanding after the Refunding Program has been effectuated.
(2) The Taxable Note is anticipated to be issued concurrently with the 2021 Bonds.

* Preliminary, subject to change.

 24

CERTAIN BONDHOLDERS’ RISKS

The paragraphs below discuss certain Bondholders’ risks but are not intended to be a complete
listing or discussion of all risks associated with the purchase of the 2021 Bonds.

AN INVESTMENT IN THE 2021 BONDS INVOLVES A SIGNIFICANT DEGREE OF